

No. 23-135

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION, EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES
CORPORATION, EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND HIGH TECH
INVENTORS ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF *CERTIORARI***

JOSHUA LANDAU
Counsel of Record
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 470-3622 | jlandau@ccianet.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN ITS PRIOR DECISIONS, THIS COURT CLEARLY STATED THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW WOULD REMAIN AVAILABLE.....	5
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Expressed Assurances That Judicial Review Would Remain Available	6
B. When This Court Has Applied The § 314(d) Appellate Bar, It Has Done So Only In The Context Of Challenges To A Specific Institution Decision.....	7
II. THE RULE APPLIED ACROSS THIS COURT’S CASES PERMITS REVIEW HERE.....	8
III. THE USPTO’S RELIANCE ON ITS DISCRETION DOES NOT INSULATE IT FROM REVIEW.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	4, 12
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	3, 5-11
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	4, 11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	4, 11
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. Postal Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	7-11
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	3, 5-7, 9-12
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-to-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020)	3-5, 7, 9-11
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	10
35 U.S.C. § 311	8, 9
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	6, 12
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	3, 5-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the Federal Respondent, *SAS Inst. v. Matal*, No. 16-969 (Sept. 5, 2017)12
